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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

August 8, 1975 

Dear Mr. Mason: 

The $5. 00 you sent to Mr. Donald Rumsfeld in your letter of 
April 18, 1975, to cover the costs of your Freedom of Information 
Act request was inadvertently filed rather than returned to you. 
I am, therefore, returning your $5. 00 with this letter. 

Mr. Irvin H. Mason 
1578-22-B Moorings Drive 
Reston, Virginia 22090 

Enclosure 

' · 

Sincerely, 

~~~ Philip • Buchen 
Counse to the President 

Digitized from Box 17 of the Philip Buchen Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library
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Donald Rumsfeld 
Chief of Staff 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

CERTIFIED 1-1AIL RETURN RECEJJ>T REQUESTED 

18 April 1975 

Re: Canal Zone Watergate 

Dear 11r. Rumsfeld: 

Request for file under Freedom 
of Information Act 

tll. 
.~ .. l'' J 

Since 1;.he Counsel to the President has failed to respond to my 
requests dated 20 February 1975, and follow-up mailgrams dated 8 March 
and 11 March 1975 for disclosure of files under the amendment to the 
Freedom of Information Act, enclosed please find $5. (Five dollars} 
to cover the cost of· search and reproduction of the file~ 

1578-22-B Moorings Drive 
Reston, Virginia 22090 
437-4906 

. ·; 
~~\ 

Very truly yours, 

~;m,Rt .. ·~ 
IRVIN H. MASCN · .· 

/ 

.ji/1{/i 



10:05 a.m. Thursday, August 14 

I advised Sadie Carter (Bill Nichols' secretary) that 
Mr. Buchen agrees that "Exemption from Freedom of 
Information Act" should be withheld per Mr. Buchen's 
note attached. 

shirley 
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Dudley and I agree that this .. 
should be withheld. 

Barry 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. Z0503 

August 13, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: PHILIP W. BUCHEN 

WILLIAM~ FROM: 

SUBJECT: Exemption from Freedom of Information Act 

As you know, the Conference Report on the recent amendments 
to the Freedom of Information Act explains that "agency" is 
" ••• not to be interpreted as including the President's imme­
diate personal staff or units in the Executive Office whose 
sole function is to advise and assist the President." Are­
cent FOIA request has raised the question whether we should 
voluntarily release material protected by this exemption from 
the definition of agency. 

Common Cause is seeking to obtain all documents held by OMB 
which relate to the issue, presently pending before the 
President, of assistance to the tanker industry. One of 
these documents is a memorandum from Bill Seidman to the 
President (attached). Initially, we were inclined to release 
the initial two paragraphs of the memo containing factual 
matter; the release would be on a strictly voluntary basis 
since the document is clearly that of the President's imme­
diate personal staff and thus is not covered by the FOIA. 
On reconsideration, we have decided to withhold the entire 
document. We have adopted a policy that all documents in 
OMB custody which are produced by the President's immediate 
personal White House and high level EXOP staff (e.g., OMB 
Director and Deputy Director) and directed to him be withheld 
unless, after notifying you of an FOIA request, we are specif­
ically directed to do otherwise by your office. Such a policy 
offers the advantages of ease of administration and avoidance 
of inadvertent disclosure. 

Most immediately, we seek your concurrence in our recommenda­
tion that the attached document be withheld in its entirety. 
Due to the short statutory deadline for responding to this 
FOIA appeal, I would appreciate your views by noon, Friday, 
August 15. 

Attachment 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

HENORMDUM FOR: THE PRESIOEMT 

FROM: l. Wlllli\'1 SEIDMAN 

SUBJECT~ u.s .. Tanker Industry Problems 

,,.:J 

} / / ., .-"" 7 
' r- :; 

f\CTIOM 

Due to decrea~ed oil movements and rapid growth in tanker capacity. both the worldwide and U.S. tanker indust..ies are in a deores!ed Condition. As indicated in a meeting w1t.lt the President on March 7, both labor and management representatives from the ship construction and ship operations i ndus~ believe that government action to assist the industry is r.ecessary. These representatives proposed that the Arlministration require o11 importers to use American vessels first. The industry representatives further recOfiJliend:ed that an e-xemption from on ir;Jport fees be allowed to importers using U.S.-built; u.S .. -flag t ankers .. 
The Economic Policy Board has examined the problems facing the U.S .. tanker inrlustry~ and has considered several options for respondi ng .to t.ie problem. Tht:se options~ and the positions of the interested ag~nc1es, are discussed below. 

General Considerations Regardi.ng The Options 

Options l{a), 2 anrl 3, are intended to be implemented by ex·acutive orrler. There must be a sound legal ba.sis for such implementation. Although other legal authorities have been mentioned. it is the President's aut hority under Section 232 of t he Trade Exoansion Act of 1962, as arr-~ed (19 u.s.c .. 1862) that is most frequently referred to as a possible statutor,y basis for Executive action on options 1-3. A nL~ber of agencies have indicated that they doubt that Section 23Z is an adequate authority for imposing a "Use American Vessels First .. policy or a partial import fee exemption.. Accord1nglylt any final deci sion on any of these three options should be based on a legal determination by the Justice Department. 
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Prior to a final decision. it should be definitely established that 
implementation of any of the options involving action would be 
acceptable to the tanker industry and the maritime . unions as a sub­
stitute for enactment of oil cargo preference legislation. - Assurances 
should be obtained from these, interests that further efforts- to -
pursue cargo. preference legislation will,~t be undertaken. . - . :_~ 

• ~ .... • ; '· • • -~ .: _·-,_:. •' ~- :., • ·-- -~.::; ./~:· ., :. ":;-· : r • • ,.._ • :{_ ." o:-:- -_,_ • • ·~_. 

Option 1 (a): ·,. Require Use· of American Vessels Ffrstt By Executive Order · .. ~· 
~·-~.; ~- _-=:.~ ... ~·,...~·--. .. .. ~::~:-~.:~~ ";..~·.; ... .. ·.< .. ·;_-"'!~---·.}. ·:-:. ..-- •':· -·~ ;-· ;.:,_'~-t-··- ---.·~ ,:-· .... :.-~ ~.4·:·;:~_;:_:~ 

This optfon.-· which is similar· to oil cargo· preference enacted by the--~ ... ~; ·-· .·- ~ 
Congress .. , in ,late. 1974I.c would_' require oil .importers;· as a condition .1n ~:· ~ ' .· ·; .. ;_:_' 
gr~nting· aB .tmport license.:t. to . usa u.s~..:.flag. .... vessels·, pro·dd-ed such. ·\c·~ .. , · - -";f::; vessels:·are.:ava1lable -at .. fa.i'Ji:-and: 'reasonab1e· rates~: .. These-: fifr.:-and :-=~~~~ ·.:;~~:::>: :,~}~:·· . - - - . .- .• ~- . - - -' . . - . .. >-··-,. )o':·•r; .. - ..:'":>:.y.- .. reasonable" rates· would ·cover :':the cost; incJud1ng co5t of· capital ~,of_ }.{~~3.:\~~ :::·· . ship!; built.:' fif the Un1ted: -5tates ~ and ·registered undtn• the U 5 ;..flag~-:~~-.- ·:~ ~ .. 7 ·-~ ._,<. ···-- ...::<'~':-:'·~;f'<- :?:J;:~;-;;{~-.-,: . .;.-': ·;_;;~$0;:: - ~ "·,;,,:':i', ·e.·~ - .• ;\ .- ·_- .. ~:_-!"-<-:,_-~:c.":-'-·?E• -~:,.; 
The l1_mite<k~la~ -preferen~~.'Provided . un(i;_;:;t~fs~·option~may.c tie :.,e;~·: --~ · _"~;;.';<~:.s~:-~\i~~ 
undesira·ble~than -:the cargQ~ preference b1l:l"passe(Lby the · ~Jrd· CongresS, "-~-, ··-· ·;; and re1ntroduced .,this yea~; ·, for· thi! folloWing reasons: ·--_- d · -. -- .· : .: 

:-,,~-:~:---~-,·~~~~?~,~~~~~~"~-" ·- -~ ~:;J~r2~-~~:~;:L:~~~~ ---- .:--~-~~-~~.--±-:.~_:·~~~~:~:- . ~- :-~- . - ~~ .. -:- ~: .. :-.;_·~=-~~--~ _ -~ ·~:_~~-- -~ ~ -:_~::~Jf-c; .... 
It Woild-apply on)",i;:tO~:ffxfstin~r'sh1ps- under-25 years ·of age -:,. _ ,..__ :~.- .. _ ·:_ >;-

, and tO ~ships a 1readj;·~under contract. -;f .. or cons~Jction as of. 1 ts · ,· . . ~ :'~ 
·. effsct1ve, date. ·._:-Thus.,:1t would-not·: enta11 the legislation•s· _ > ··- .· .. "", 

disadvantages of. -provfd1ng ~upport· for· the - oldest~ mest ;-.-_.:. ~>- -_,- '_.,_- ·. 
-- inefficient ships i ·ana· of eneouragfn~r the~cconstruction ·of -_ ·-""" s-

unneeded tankers, -with concomitant inflationary pressures · 
oo the shipyardS" aJ1d ·potential conflict with Navy" shipbuilding· . 
prsgraJnS •. ·" ,-~·.. ~· ._., .:··~-- ···_._.'· .. _ _ _ ~ 

.• tt. ma.y be possible "to make .the pr~f~nce . temporar.Y, f~r . two ':~~.- . 
· ·years or- so, although it may-he.· very; difficult to tenninate - _,.. "",4 

~ie p:reference once- Jt .. is- 1ni~fated.: : ~-- " _ _ .· · " . 

This option • . /~ver, h~~.\;~eral - of ~;··_~a~:-;robl;ms ~s- ~~e vetoed, ~i1 ' -, -" --: ra· ~o p-fe ....... c ... ·leg1sl·at" "" • .. - . . ;·; :,.-,'- ::·:- . . '"·""-:· ~ ·. . . ,·- - c. . ,._ ... ,. toil' ,. '::J 1'14 t: G.-*-1 ~ ... · . ao..--~ ...... ~: ,- •. -·;}·r·~-:.~-·: .•. ~ ..... .--:;.~ :- ':>·"~: .. ~--:-· ... -_. . - r•- ._ .... .... ·,- . ..;_ .• -.: ::.· ...... _-:-·-:.. • ->-::" :... '":-:..7. ~- - .--~ - . .'_'-;- ~:~~=--~~·."' ... :--'. :· - .. _. ·...:."' _ .. ---- ~- -: ... 1 . ._ \. 
· ~~ .·:- it wuld:~tnc~ase --~t.h~.~cost": ot -on;~to ~n~ume~s by a total · of , -. _· _. . , '' .. 
, - -over: $300'i.-mllion.::a year . -. - . . ··." -~ - -. :- ·-- . . ,_ ::c. . '" 
. - .. ~ -· \~ );::""-:.. --" ~':¢~;§-;:;<·: .. / ..... : _: .· - < . ;-;:_ . . ·-~---,;, . .-\~: 
• ·rt :would ·undoubtedly -result iri-pr-Otesti by .certain foreign nations- -~- ,· ~~: 

as.·: contrary to · thti; e_rfnciple of f~ trade,- and in- violation of ~- ~ ·-·:;·; '/ 
treaties ·of e~rcet.-t'-' The -Coomerce· Department believes that the 

·objections may be .-~counteracted somewhat by the recent actua 1 and 
defacto cargo prefer,ence actions · by some- foreign countries,. 

· 1neluding ~-· the · OPEC:nations~- - · · · · - · · 

.. - _; ....... 

.. ,·- ·~ -.. ~.,. 
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It would reduce or remove incentives to the tanker indust~ to 
1~~rov& their productivity, because of a lack of _effective 
competition. 

This option would bet~ same as option 1(a), axcept that it would avoid 
problems of using existing authorities. and give Congress tr~ initiative. 
It may be very d1fficult to corftrain such legislation to limit it only 
to certain existing tankers • 

.QQlion 2: Temporary Partial Exemption From 011 Import License Fees 
I 

Partial exemptions from oil import license fees would be granted to 
importers who use U.S.-flag tankers constructed in the United States. 
The amount of fee exemption would be equal to the difference between 
the fair and reasonable charter rates for IJ.S.·flag tankers, constructed 
in the United States, and world rates. The fee exemption amounts would. 
be adjusted periodically to reflect changes in u.s .. costs and in world 
rates.. tlhen world rates reached levels that were reasonably compensatory, 
the fee exemption would expire. 

It is not certain that importers would ust! U.S .. tankers under this option~ 
but the fee exemption ·should make the cost of U.S. flag tankers at least 
equal to fo~ign flag tankers. If the fee exemption results in th~ use 
nf U.S. tankers. it would cost about $300 million a year in lost revenues. 

Thi s option would not increase the cost of oil to const~rs, but it 
would have many of the other undesirable features of oil cargo vreference. 
It would subsidize inefficient ships, and it would likely provoke strong 
ohjections from foreign nations. 

F8\ opposes exemption from the import fee for the benefit of any industry. 
It feels that an exemption in this case would establish an undesirable 
precedent. If 'the import fee were rais-ed to $2.00 a barrel, however, 
partial exemptions from the incremental dollar for the tanker industry~ 
may not be objectionable .. 

Opti on 3: Use American Vessels First, W1th A T&nporarr Part1al 
Remission of Oil Import License Fees 

Thi s option was presented by the industry to the President on March 7. 
Oil importers would be required, as a condition 1n granting an import 
license, to use U.S.-flag vessels prior to using foreign vessels, 
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provided U.S. vessels are available at fair and reasonable rates. These 
fai r and reasonable rates would cover the cost. including the cost of 
capital, of ships built in the United States and registered under the 
U.S.-flag. The industry further rec01il11ended an exemption from import 
fees to importers usi ng U.S. built U.S.-flag tankers. 

Al though not included in the industry proposal, 1t 1s reeotm1ended that 
this option only be considered as applying to existing tankers under 25 
years of age and those contracted for construction as of the effective 

· date. Fee exemptions should be limited to amounts equal to the added 
cost of U.S. tankeJ"S. The measure should be reviewed after two years 
and lifted whenever world rates return to compensatory levels. 

This option \10uld cost about $300 million a year in lost revenues,. but 
i t may result fn only a small increase in cost of o11 fmports. It 
oth~rwise has the same undesirable features of option 1 and 2. 

Option 4(a): Rate Subsidy For U.S.-Flag Tankers 1n Foreign Trade 

This option would provide federal subsidy payments to operators of 
!J .S.-flag tankers employed 1n U.S. foreign cosrmeree equal to the 
difference between competitive world charter rates and "fair and 
reasonablen U.S.-f1ag costs .. 

It shotJld bring U.S. tankers that would otherwise remain in layup 1nto 
operation even though charter rates for foreign-flag tankers continued 
to be significantly below their operating costs.. It would be explicitly 
limited to tankers currently existing or on order and ~~uld not apply 
when world rates were sufficiently high to allow reasonable profits for 
U.s .-flag tankers. 

Thi s option would require legislation. It would cost about $300 million 
a year in direct appropriations. It tlOuld provide a subsidy to all 
U~S . flag ships employed 1n u.s. foreign comw~rce~ even though the 
~~jority of those ships would continue to operate without a subsidy. 

Option 4(b): Rate Subsidy For Selected U.S.-Flag Tankers in Foreign_ 
}'rade · 

Th1 s option would be the same as 4{a) except the subsidy would be 
legi slatively 11rnit...ad to only selected ships, e.g., no subsidy would 
be provided to tankers owned or operated by major oil companies. 

It rr~ be possible t o focus the subsidy on the independent operators~ 
\'ihich am the ones impacted by t he current problemst although there may 
be difficult problems in discriminating against certain ship owners. This 
opt1 on could cost substantially less than option 4{a), depending on how 
seloctively it were applied. ~q~ 

{~ .. f; 

.. 
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Option 5: Increase Government Preference Agricultural Cargoes 

Increasing the share of U.S.-flag participation in carrying P.L 480 
cargoes to 75 percent from the current 50 percent might provide an 
additional 10 voyages for u.s. tankers by June 30, 1975. This would 
provide employment for some 400 merchant se~nen. The added u.s. cost 
would be $5.4 million for these tanker shipments and $4.7 million for 
other cargoes. This total cost of $10.1 mi111on would be borne 
principally by USDA and AID. 

It may be difficult or impossible to implement this in FY 1975 . 
because written agreements with foreign countries would require 

. renegotiation in some cases. It is expected that there would be 
complaints by recipient countries which use their national flag ships 
to carr.y P.L. 480 cargoes. 

Option 6: Take No Action 

Failure to take effective action by the Administration may provoke 
labor troubles and upset the favorable labor-management relations that . 

· have been fostered during the past several years. A strike by seagoing 
labor, which might be supported by longshore labor, could have a serious 
impact on U.S. economy. The labor reaction to inaction by the Administra­
tion might also be directed against Soviet maritime activity and could 
result in a major set-back in U.S./U.S.S.R. comrr~rcial relations. 

iJo action also may increase the chances of Congressional act1on on oil 
cargo preference legislation. 

At this time~ it is not clear that the problem in the industry warrants 
the cost of the options discussed above. Also, it is not clear that any 
of the options for action would avoid the potential union and Congressional 
actions. 

Agency Positions 

Commerce - Option 3. 

Defense - Option 3. 

labor 

State 

- Option l(a) or l(b), if the Administration could get enough in 
return in terms of COlmlitments from unions and industry; other­
wise, option 6. 

- Option 6, but should consider other options such as increased 
unemployment benefits for unemployed seamen. 

·,, 

.. 
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Agriculture - Opposes option 5. 

CEA 

Treasury 

CIEP 

AID 

Decision 

- Option 6; CEA believes that the available facts do not 
support any action. 

Option 6; if action is determined to be necessary, recomrr~nd 
option 4{b) to focus assistance on the independent operators. 

Opposes options 1, 2 and 3; favors option 4~ if action is 
necessary. 

- Option 4(b); opposes options 1~ 2 and 3. 

- Opposes option 5. 

Option l{a}: Require use of American vessels first, by 
executive order. 

Option l(b): Agree to accept legislation requiring use of 
American vessels first. 

Option 2: Temporary partial exemption from oil .import 
license fees. 

Option 3: Use American vessels first, with a partial 
remission of oil import license fees. 

Option 4(a): Rate subsidy for all U.S.-flag tankers. 

Option 4(b): Rate subsidy fer selected U.S. flag tankers. 

Option 5: Increase government preference agricultural 
cargoes. 

Option 6: Take no action. 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

August 30, 1975 

JAMES WILDEROTTER 

PHIL BUCHENcj?t.J,if3, 

Attached is correspondence from Hurwitz & Abramson, who 
represent/ private persons involved in the 1971 Fairfax 
"Break-In". I would appreciate your checking into this matter 
and preparing a proper response for my signature. 

Attachments 

.. 
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ELY HURWITZ 

LAW OFFICES 

HURWITZ & ABRAMSON 
1826 JEFFERSON PLACE, N. W. 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036 

RONALD E. ABRAMSON 

August 25, 1975 

Philip w. Buchen, Esq. 
Counsel to the President 
White House 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

This office represents Ms. Deborah Fitzgerald 
and Mr. Orlando Nunez with regard to the 1971 "Fairfax 
Break-In" conducted by the Central Intelligence Agency and 
the Fairfax City Police Department. 

Enclosed please find copies of: 

1. My request to the Department of Justice 
pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 
for copies of the records relating to my clients, 

2. The response from the Department of Justice 
denying the request on the grounds that the 
documents are under the sole control of the 
President. 

The Department's letter clearly places the decision 
on the Office of the President. I have attempted to manage the 
problem of obtaining these records without displays of emotion­
alism or publicity. However, the tactics of the C.I.A. (over­
classification), the Rockefeller Commission (no response) 
and the Justice Department (delay ••• then pass) hqve demonstrated 
a clear unwillingness to cooperate. 

The continuing delay may well result in permanent 
damage to my clients in terms of public defamation and profes­
sional endeavors. In addition, this delay in releasing pertinent 
information may foreclose my client from prosecuting in that 
the statute of limitations may run out. 

.....roil()' 
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Philip w. Buchen, Esq. August 25, 197 

- 2 -

On behalf of my clients, I formally request 
the immediate release of the records in the physical 
possession of the Justice Department. 

Your attention to this request will be 
appreciated. 

EH:ce 
Enclosures 

Sincerely yours, 

HURWITZ 

A. 
Ely Hurw1.tz 

~ORb'] . -+· <, 
. .., '(/> 
'· :;:I .... > 

~~ ··:;. .:;:. 
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THE WHITE HOUSE I' A 
WASHINGTON c 

~ ) 
( 

I 
... September 3, 1975 

Dear Mr. Guinn: 

This is in response to your letter of August 25, 1975, in 

which you request on the basis of the Freedom of Information 

Act, 5 U.S. C. 552, "access to (or copy of) any papers, tapes, 

or documents which issued orders to one or more of the U.S. 

G ove rnment cover t agencies to destroy the undersigned in a 

seemingly subtle method on December 7, 1970 (Pearl Harbor 

Day). 11 

The materials w lti c h you seek, if any do exist and are in the 

C\lstocly of the WIll I.e House, would appear to be 11Presidential 

materials of thP f,H~on Administration" which are subject to 

tlw Order of the ll11ited States District Court for the District 

,,f Columbia, e11l •· r•~ r1 October 21, 1974, as amended, in 

f'JJ.:- on v. Samp:--~_~ 11 ,, -~tal., Civil Action No. 74-1518. This 

O a·der enjoins ala'; !;earch, disclosure, tran_sfer or disposal 

of lhese materi.ti •J except for certain limited purposes not 

present in your t·•·quest. Therefore, we are unable to examine 

these materials iaa order to respond to your request. For your 

information, on t! issue in this litigation is the availability of 

~ 

- th1~ papers of a Jnrmer President under the Freedom of Informa­

tion Act. 

In addition, the White House is not an agency for the purpose 

of that Act, and is, therefore, not subject to its mandatory 

... 
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disclosure provisions. However, we have checked the current 
White House files and we are unable to locate any documents 
encompassed within your request. 

Mr. Robert E. Guinn 
Apartment No. 808 
1701 - 16th Street, N~ W. 
Washington, D. C. 20009 

·-· .-- ----- ··-··- --.---. , . 

Sincerely, 

1:#~~~ 
Counsel to the President 

~ 

• 

/~-'f"o "" '>.. 
(l <;.~ \Ill: :v 

;~ ... ~ 
"-..__../ 

-----.--.---------:;------·-----~ -- --------·--
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Records Department 
The l·lhi te House 
1600 Pennsylvania Ave., N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20006 

Gentlemen: 

Robert E. Gui:r1n 
Apartment No. 808 
1701 - 16th Street, N. w. 
\{as:b...i..'1.gton, D. C. 20009 

August 2), 1975 

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 5, U.S.C. 552, I 
hereby request access to (or a copy of) any papers, tapes, or docu­
ment s which issued orders to one or more of the ·U. S. c~vernment 
covert agencies to destroy the undersigned in a seemingly subtle 
method on December 7, 1970 ·(Pearl Harbor Day). 

cc: 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

I 

~/./ yy~, I .. ry yru J <=.:: _.<.A 

/ .:::--- /y,/~ . ~. /.. . e:: /~-??-. / .. / ,, ,_.,'/ ....___.-'~/! 
P~·' ".:'L<- / - . ; 

Hon . Frank Chur c lt 
Unlt ed States Suno.te 
Room 245 

/ 
I 

Russell Senate Office Building 
Washington, D. C. 20)10 

~ 

~-
~·· <' 

EJ 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

September 9, 1975 

Dear Ms. Cheshire: 

?~u 

Jr-

This is in response to your request under the Freedom of 

Information Act, 5 U.S. C. 552, to examine and copy ''The 

Gift Register which was compiled by the White House Gift 

Unite during the years of Richard M. Nixon1 s presidency. 11 

d 

iA" 

For your information, the gift register was placed in storage 

with other Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration 

in compliance with the Order of the United States District Court 

for the District of Columbia, entered October 21, 1974, as 

amended, in Nixon v. Sampson, et al., C. A. No. 74-1518, 

pending a determination in that litigation of the status to be 

afforded to those materials. I am unable to explain the 

statements to the contrary to which you refer in your letter. 

My office has been advised by counsel for plaintiff Nixon that 

Mr. Nixon is not able to determine his position with respect 

to the requested register without further examination of the 

facts surrounding the preparation of the register. In view of 

the plaintiff1 s position, as well as the above-referenced Order 

which was issued for the purpose of maintaining the status quo 

with respect to the Nixon historical materials, I am required 

to treat the item you seek in accordance with this Order. As 

you are aware, this Order enjoins any disclosure, transfer, 

disposal or search of the Nixon Presidential materials except 

under certain limited circumstances not presented by your 

Freedom of Information Act request. In addition, the White 

House is not an agency for the purpose of the Freedom of 

Information Act and is, therefore, not subject to its mandatory 

disclosure provisions. Accordingly, for the reasons referred 

to above, your request is denied. 

Your letter also states that the gift registers for Presidents 

Kennedy and Johnson remain at the White House for use by 

incoming Presidents. As a member of my staff explained to 

you, this is not the case. Last May, my office was informed 

that a gift register for President Johnson, along with some of 

d 
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the "gi£t cards 11 of Presidents Kennedy and Job..ns on had recently 
been found in the Gift Unit. As :1either the Gi.ft Unit nor the 
Office o£ the Chief o £ Protocol at :he Department o£ St ate indicated 
they had any use for these items , a!ld the papers of those 
Administrations are now in government custody and ownership, 
t hey w ere forwarded to the K ational Archives for deposit in the 
respective Presidential librarie s. I trust this information 
clarifies this point for you. 

Ms. Maxine Cheshire 
The Washington Post 
1150 -15thStreet, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20071 

bee: Herbert J. Miller, Jr. 
w I incoming 

Irwin Goldbloorn 
w/ incoming 

: 

Sincerely, 

f~~ 
Counsel to the President 

/ 
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Thursday 8/28/75 
~A~rj'~ 

6:20 Barry has talked with Mortenson about the attached 
letter from Maxine Cheshire. 
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WASHINGTON , D. C . 20071 

Mr. Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel To The President 
The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue 
washington, D.C. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

(202; 223·SCCO 

August 28, 1975 

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 USC Section 552, 

I hereby request for the purposes of examining and copying the 

following: 

The Gift Register which was compiled by the 

White House Gift Unite during the years of 

Richard M. Nixon's presidency. 

I have been assured by your staff repeatedly that the Gift 

Register is now in storage in the EOB. It was, I was furtper 

assured, accidentally placed there during the time that your 

office was collecting any possible presidential materials that 

might be construed to fall under Judge Ritchie's temporary re­

straining order. 

The Gift Register, as I believe your staff has now determined 

to its satisfaction, was not compiled as part of former President 

Nixon's records. It was compiled, as it had been in previous 

administrations, as part of the White House's permanent records, 

needed for ongoing continuity. The Gifts Registers for both the 

late President Lyndon B. Johnson and the late President John F. 

Kennedy are not now in their presidential libraries. Both are 

still at the White House, for use by incoming presidents. 

Furthermore, I call to your attention the deposition which Mr. 

Nixon gave at San Clemente on July 25, 1975. On page 124, Mr. 

Nixon's attorney, R. Stan Mortenson, agrees that the Gift Register, 

"obviously is not included in the presidential materials claimed 

by this lawsuit~. 

I • 
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Therefore, since Mr. Nixon's attorney agrees that the Gift 
Register is not part of the presidential materials, I would 
like to see it at once. I would appreciate an answer within 
the 10-day period dictated by law. 

Sincerely yours, 

'{Y\~~ £)~~. 
Maxine Cheshire 

MC:djm 

.<" (j1 
\~ 
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THE W HI TE HOUSE 

WASHING TO N 

S eptember 10, 1 9 75 

MEMORANDUM FOR: JEANNE DAVIS 

PHILIP BUCHEN;(wJ3. 
FROM: 

SUBJECT: FOIA Appeal by Mr. William Beecher 

In response to your memorandum of August 28, 1975, concerning 

Mr. William Beecher 1 s FOIA appeal for documents concerning 

himself, we have conferred ·with the Office of Legal Counsel at 

the Department of Justice. Your withholding of the internal 

memorandum (at Tab F) containing the recommendations of an 

NSC staff member is proper under 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(5). With 

respect to NSSM3 placed in Mr. Beecher 1 s file by DOD, we 

agree with you that it does not appear to be relevant. However, 

you should indicate in your response that a classifi_eq _ d._,o,__,c,_,u"'m=e~n,_,_t,__ _____ _ 

which neither directly or indirectly refers to him was forwarded 

to the NSC by DOD, and because it is not relevant, you have not 

reviewed it for FOIA purposes. 

With respect to the memorandum at Tab · D, there is no basi_s 

to claim that this document sent to you by DOD falls under the 

court order in Nixon v. Sampson, et al. However, we do believe 

that there is a basis for withholding this document apart from 

the matter of its classification. This memorandum represents 

communications between the Pr e sident and his close personal 

advisers, and as such, is not subject to the FOIA (see House 

Report No. 93-1380, 93d Congress, 2d Session, p. 15). Moreover, 

the nature of the document is such that we believe it is exempt 

from disclosure in accordance with 5 U.S. C. 552 (b){5 ). On the 

basis of its internal nature, we recommend that this type of 

document generally not be released. 

If you have any additional questions in this regard, please do not 

hesitate to contact me. 

• 
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MEMORANDUM 

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL 5520 

SEC-RET ATTACHMENTS August 28, 1975 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT APPEAL 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

PHILIP W. BUCHEN 

Jeanne W. Davi~ 
Mr. William Beecher Request 
for Information on Himself 

In early July the NSC received a request from Mr. William Beecher 

(Tab A) for information in NSC files concerning him. In response 

to this request we reviewed the NSC files and also the papers from 

President Nixon's files in the second floor vault for any NSC papers 

which might refer to Beecher. 

Because Beecher was involved in the public disclosure of the U.S. 

position at the SALT negotiations, which resulted in an extensive 

investigation within the Executive Branch, we knew that we had 

files relating to him and the newspaper articles he had written. 

Until we had located and examined the documents, however, we 

didn't know whether the documents were NSC papers or papers 

from the White House Office of the Assistant to the President for 

National Security Affairs. After we reviewed the materials we had 

collected and were able to determine that almost all of them were 

White House documents, we addres s ed our review of Mr. Beecher's 

FOIA request to the documents properly a part of the NSC file s. 

While Mr. Beecher's request of July 1 was under consideration, we 

received from the Department of Defense a referral (Tab B) 

containing NSC/WH documents they had retrieved from their files 

in response to an FOIA request Beecher had directed to them. 

Defense asked that we review the documents and respond directly 

to Beecher. 

One of the documents retrieved in Beecher's file by Defense is 

National Security Study Memorandum (NSSM) 3 (Tab C) conce _r:ning 

SEBR-ET ATTACHMENTS 
UNCLASSIFIED UPON REMOVAL 

OF CLASSIFIW ATrACHMENTS 

., ~· v .. .,., ......... , 
-,.~ <..,.... 

{ ·~· a:-)' ~t ::0 
..-:: .... 
I~ ·':1 ,. 

/ 
/ 



-. S56RM1q' ATTACHMENTS 2 

U.S. Military Posture and in no way refers to Beecher, by name 
or otherwise. The second document is a Secret/Eyes Only November 
1969 memorandum from Mr. Kissinger to the Secretaries of State 
and Defense (Tab D) conveying the President's order of an embargo 
on discussions of U.S. troop withdrawals. Clearly, it is a document 
which emanated from the White House, is not contained in NSC 
files, and should be categorized as being among the Nixon materials 
subject to the order of the Court. 

In my letter of August 1, 1975 to Mr. Beecher (Tab E) I indicated 
that we had located in NSC files and reviewed two documents which 
referred to a meeting he had with an NSC Staff member one of which 
we released to him. The other document (Tab F) is a memorandum 
from the NSC Staff member to Mr. Kissinger recommending further 
action on Mr. Beecher's request for information on strategic planning. 
This document contains nothing more than the personal advice of one 
of our staff members and we informed Mr. Beecher that it was being 
withheld under 5 U.S. 'C. 552 (b)(5}. At that time I also informed 
Mr. Beecher that we had identified other materials which refer to 
him but that these records are part of President Nixon's papers and 
are not subject to review in response to a request under the FOIA. 

Mr. Beecher has now appealed (Tab G) the NSC Staff decision to 
withhold one of the NSC documents we reviewed in response to his 
request and Secretary Kissinger must respond to this appeal by 
September 10. 

Before we forward this appeal, along with the NSC Staff recom­
mendations, to Mr. Kissinger for review we would like your guidance 
on three points relating to this request: 

1. Although there is no substantive objection to the release 
of the memorandum (Tab F) containing the recommendations 
of an NSC Staff member, we are reluctant to set a 
precedent of releasing such internal communications and 
thus would like to know if this document has properly been 
and should continue to be withheld under 5 U.S. C. 552 (b)(5). 

2. NSSM 3 (Tab C) in no way refers to Mr. Beecher although 
it was referred by Defense as one of the documents they 
have in their file on Beecher. Because Defense believes 
it pertains to Beecher, does the NSC Staff have to review 
the NSSM for release and so inform Beecher, or may we 
declare that it does not fall under his request sine~.· i.t:. ;,·b \ 

does not refer to him? f;i <~) 

\"!~ $) Si;G'KT ATTACHMENTS \'~ 
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S~R&T ATTACHMENTS 3 

3. Under the FOIA, must we review a document 
referred from another agency when the same document 
would have been excluded from our own review, 
specifically in the case of the memorandum at Tab D 
which is a record from the Nixon Administration? 

We would appreciate your thoughts on these matters and your 
recommendations on how we should handle the Beecher appeal. 

\ 

S:!:e9R~T ATTACHMENTS 

;) 
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THE WH ITE HOUSe: 

WASHINGTON 

September 26, 1975 

Dear Ms. Coffin: 

This is in response to your letter of September 15, 1975, in which 

you request on the basis of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 

U.S . C. § 552, 11 
••• copies of all letters to the President or any 

member of his staff endorsing, supporting, or otherwise advocating 

or opposing particular candidates for the chairmanship of the Con-

sumer Producy Safety Commission. " ...._ -

To the extent your request includes materials from the previous 

Administration, such material~, if any do exist, would be "Presi­

dential materials of the Nixon Administration" which are subject 

to the Order of the United States District Court for the District of 

Columbia, entered October 21 , 1974, as amended, in Nixon v. 

Sampson, et al., C. A. No. 74-1518. This Ord~r enjoins any sea rch, 

disclosure, transfer or disposal of these materials except for certain 

limited purposes not present in your request. Therefore, we are 

unable to examine these materials in order to respond to your re­

quest. For your information, one issue in this litigation is the 

availability of the papers and other materials of a former President 

under the Freedom of Information Act. 

With respect to the papers of this Administration, the White House 

is not an agency for the purpose of the Freedom of Information Act 

and, therefore, is not subject to its mandatory disclosure provi­

sions. While we have no objection to the disclosure of such recom­

mendations by the p ersons who make them, there is a reasonable 

expectation that such recommendations were to be treated confi­

dentially by the recipient . To the extent such recommendations 

constitute internal Executive branch communications, they are 

exempt from disclosure under 5 U.S. C. § 552(b)(5). Fina lly, to 

• 
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.. ~ September 26, 197 5 
Page Two 

reveal the names of persons who are or have been under consideration 
for positions to which they ultimately a.re not appointed, exposes these 
persons to an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy within the 
meaning of 5 U.S. C. § 552(b)(6). 

Accordingly, for the reasons stated above, we are unable to respond 
affirmatively to your request. 

Ms. Sharon Coffin 
Executive Editor 
Product Safety Letter 
National Press Building 
Washington, D. C. 20004 

Sincerely, 

f[~U££~ 
Counsel to the President 

...... --· 
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Mr. Philip Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

The l'l'hi te House 
l'la.shington, D.C. 20500 

Dea r Hr. Buchen: 

,).-._'. ;:::: • -- • c 

Septe~~er 15 , 1975 

Under the Freedom of Information Act, Produ~ Safety Letter hereby requests 

copies of all letters to the President or any merr6er of his staff endorsing, 

supporting, or otherwise advocating or opposing particular candidates for 

the chairmanship of the Consumer Product Safety Co7t~ission_ Letters or 

telegrams from persons inside or outside the goverP~ent are included in 

this request, along with memos of telephone conversations concerning ~pport 

or opposi·tion to a candidate. 'A few parties, including the Chairman of - the 

Board of Sears Roebuck, already have made public their endorsement of a 

particular candidate . 

In evaluating this re~est, if you are inclined to claim that such 

information is protected by exemptions in the Freedom of Information Act, 

>·Je would respectfully hope that you would consider not claiming suc:h an 

exemption, in light of President Ford's pledge that his is an open 

Ad..rninistration. 

l yours, , 4 
Sincere Y ('~~~ 

t-; --
/ ; -' 

. . 0(' o.:. , L,c-y..__. 
•_. -· . 

Sharon Coffin 
Exec:utive Editor 

Receipt of this letter is hereby acknowledged : 

Received by {please print) 

Da te 

• FOJi~~ <:.. 
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Dear Ed: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 31, 1975 

•' 
'· 

Enclosed is a copy of a letter sent to the President by the 

American Civil Liberties Union, Americans for Democratic 

Action, the Center for National Security Studies, the Com­

mittee for Public Justice, Common Cause, the Institute for 

Policy Studies, the United Automobile Workers and the 

Project on National Security and Civil Liberties; together 

with my acknowledgment of this date to Morton Halperin. 

In view of the difficult legal questions it raises, I believe it 

appropriate that a suggested response to the letter be pre­

pared by the Department of Justice. Jim Wilderotter has 

informed me that several of these issues have previously 

been presented to the Department. For example, during the 

House Judiciary Subcommittee hearings on the "COINTELPRO" 

matter, I understand that Congressman. Drinan asked the 

Justice Department to explain why the individuals and organi­

zations affected by "COINTELPRO" operations could not be 

notified. 

I would appreciate a suggested response as soon as possible. 

Thank you. 

The Honorable Edward Levi 

Attorney General 

Washington, D. C. 20530 

Enclosures 

Sincerely yours, 

Philip W. Buchen 

Counsel to the President 

~. • : vI 
··t,i \ 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 31, 1975 

Dear Mr. Halperin: 

This is to acknowledge your letter to me of October 28, 197 5, 
transmitting your letter to the President on behalf of the 
American Civil Liberties Union, Americans for Democratic 
Action, the Center for National Security Studies, the Com­
mittee for Public Justice, Common Cause, the Institute for 
Policy Studies, the United Automobile Workers and the 
Project on National Security and Civil Liberties. 

Inasmuch as your letter raises several important legal and 
policy questions, we should like to study it before respond­
ing on its merits. Please be assured that a reply will be 
forthcoming as soon as possible. 

Mr. Morton H. Halperin 
122 Maryland Avenue, N.E. 
Washington, D. C. 20002 

Sincerely yours, 

1~1 
Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

/~~~ 
!'<') '·~'"f.o'\. 
.. ,· <('' ....... ,, 



Tuesday 10/28/75 

2:20 Morton Halperin1s office called to say he had talked 

with Mr. Hills this morning. 

At his suggestion, they are sending a letter over to 

you this afternoon. 

.. 

544-5380 

•• Fo;, 
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MORTON H. HALPERIN 
122 MARYLAND AVENUE, N. E. 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20·002 

(202) 544-5380 

Mr. Philip w. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

October 28, 1975 

Enclosed is the letter per my conversation with 
Roderick Hills this morning. 

We will be releasing it to the press on Thursday 
morning. Please do not hesitate to call me if you 
have any questions. 

Sincerely yours, 

Morton H. Halperin 

MHH/fmo 



~e Honorable Gerald R. Ford 
President of the United States 
~e White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20500 

Dear Mr. President: 

121 Constitution Avenue, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20002 

We write on behalf of the American Civil Liberties 
Union, Americans for Democratic Action, the Center for 
National Security Studies, the Committee for Public 
Justice, Common Cause, the Institute for Policy Studies, 
and the United Automobile Workers to ask thay you notify 
those individuals who have been the subject of surveil­
lance in programs which are now admitted to be unconsti­
tutional, illegal, or, at the least, violations of the 
charters of the intelligence organizations, that they 
have been the subject of such surveillance. We urge 
that these individuals and organizations be informed of 
the right to request access to any files which may exist 
under the Freedom of Information Act and the Privacy Law, 
and that they be advised that the possible violation of 
their constitutional rights might entitle them to civil 
remedies in the federal court system. 

~e programs which we have in mind include the 
following: 

1. CIA/FBI Mail Opening - ~is program was carried 
on for 20 years with the conscious knowledge that it was 
illegal. According to testimony before the Senate Select -~··-
Committee on Intelligence, the New York program alone in- ·Q:. ' 0 -'c'"· .. 
volved the opening of some 215,820 individual letters. ·') <'~-; 
Watch lists were apparently supplied by the CHAOS operati~, ;} 
the FBI, and perhaps by other intelligence units. ~e \:J .,.~ 

opening of mail was not confined to those on the lists. ···-~ .. --/ 
We believe that every individual and group on the watch 
lists should be notified as should everyone whose mail 
was actually opened. 



2. NSA Monitoring of International Communications. 
According to the Rockefeller Commission Report, CHAOS request­
ed another Agency--clearly NSA--to monitor the international 
communications of individuals on a watch list. CIA later 
concluded that there were questions about the legality of 
its holding these files of some 11,000 pages and returned 
them to NSA. Recent press reports suggest that NSA monitors 
international communications of Americans for other agencies 
and as part of its own programs. We believe that every 
person on the watch lists and every American whose inter­
national communications were monitored should be notified. 

3. CHAOS. The Rockefeller Commission Report suggests 
that substantial parts if not all of CHAOS were violations 
of the CIA charter. Some of the operations also raise 
questions about violations of the law and the constitution. 
We believe that all individuals who were the subject of 
personality files and all organizations on whom files were 
opened should be notified. This would be 7,500 individuals 
and 1,000 organizations. 

4. COINTELPRO. All individuals and organizations 
subject to COINTELPRO operations by the FBI should be 
notified. 

5. Burglaries. Both the FBI and the CIA have con­
ducted illegal burglaries in violation of the Fourth 
Amendment. According to the Senate Select Committee on 
Intelligence, the FBI conducted some 238 entries in connec­
tion with the investigation of 14 "domestic security 
targets" in just one such program. The Rockefeller Commis­
sion Report states that the CIA conducted at least 12 un­
authorized entries. 

6. Warrantless Surveillance. The Supreme Court has 
held that warrantless surveillance in domestic security 
cases is unconstitutional where the object of the surv il­
lance is not a foreign power or its agent. The n.c. Court 
of Appeals has held that such surveillance is a violation 
of the Fourth Amendment even when the President invokes 
his powers as Commander in Chief and foreign relations are 
involved. The FBI has in the past conducted a large number 
of electronic surveillances which have now been held to be 
illegal. We believe that everyone who was the subject of 
these surveillances or who was overheard on them shoul~i ·'h-~. 

C)J \ 

notified. , ~~ $ 
~ 



7. IRS Special Services Staff. In violation of its 
I 

charter the Special Services Branch of the IRS established 
files on some 8,500 Americans because of their political 
beliefs. Each one of them should be notified. 

We recognize that you will be proposing legislation 
to the Congress to prevent such abuses in the future and 
that two special Congressional Committees are investigating 
some of these matters. We are aware also that the Justice 
Department is considering whether it should press criminal 
charges against any individuals involved in some of these 
programs. None of these activities are however a substi­
tute for permitting individuals whose rights may have 
been violated to take whatever steps they might wish to 
take to protect and vindicate their rights to privacy. 

No individual should have to guess as to whether 
he or she was the object of illegal, unconstitutional 
or improper activity by the intelligence community. We 
believe that these persons can and should be notified 
without affecting the constitutional rights of those 
who may be charged with illegal conduct and without 
interfering with the on-going investigations. 1his can 
be done simply by informing the individual that he or 
she is on the list without expressing any view as to 
the propriety of the listing or of the list. 1he indi­
vidual should then be informed of the right of access 
to the files under the FOIA and the Privacy Law. we 
urge you to direct all agencies to respond to such 
requests expeditiously by assigning the additional 
personnel necessary, to waive all fees, and to construe 
all authority to withhold information as narrowly as 
possible. 

While we write to urge you to notify the individuals 
involved we wish also to bring to your attention our 
strong objection to releasing any names publicly without 
the permission of the individuals involved. We believe 
that such action is an invasion of constitutional rights 
to privacy and simply compounds the injury already done. 
We would welcome an assurance from you that the Executive 
Branch will not make names public without the permission 

. . /) 
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of the individual concerned. 

/)~~ 
Aryeh Neier 
Executive Director 
American Civil Liberties 

Union 

~I.J~ 
Robert Borosage 
Director 
Center for National 

Security Studies 

.P~ ~71fi-
David Cohen 
President 
common Cause 

Sincerely yours, 

~L~ J' ,k-4(.~ 
Leon Shull 
National Director 
Americans for Democratic Action 

~~.M--
Ray Calamaro 
Executive Director 
Committee for Public Justice 

~#A~~ ~ ~/.,.._ 
Richard J. Barnet, Marcus Raskin 
Co-Directors 
Institute for Policy Studies 

Al~::t...f'~/_,_ ~ J~ ~ 
Stephen I. Schlossberg 
General Counsel 
United Automobile Workers 

Morton H. Halperin 
Director 
Project on National Security 

and Civil Liberties 

""-......... 
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THE \\-HIT E H 0 lJ :S E 

\V.\SH1NGTO :\ 

November 4, 197 6 

Dear Messrs. Meeropol: 

In behalf of the President, I would like to 
respond to your recent letter reque stL'l.g a 
meeting with him during his visit to 
Springfield on November 7. 

The m.atters which you would like to discuss 
v'lith the Pres ident are presently the subject 
of litigation i..tl. Federal court. When disputed 
issues are before the courts for judicial de­
cision, it is the general policy for the President 
rco t to tn<:::.::t and discuss such issues with those 
in;rolve d in the litigat ion. T he:cefore, i t i s not 
possible to, consid~1< yo~u:- reqeest. 

t -=- / , . 
~--- c, r -- ..... : ~. -~ .-. ':-~.A-' ,-.,....,.._ . 

Than}<: you fo r- your inquiry. 

Sincerely, 

/?YUAd~ 

lv'lr. Robert M eeropol 

W illiarrc W. ~icholson 
Director 
Scheduling O££ice 

l\1r. MicLael Mee ropol 
Department o£ Econon1.ic s 
V/essern N. Engla_r_Cl. Colle ge 
12 tS Wilbraha.m Road 

,., \5·ii~ 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 31, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: PHIL BUCHEN 

p;w,J 
FROH: WILLIAN W. NICHOLSON 

SUBJECT: Robert and Michael MeeropoJ 

As you will note from the attached letter , Robert and 
Michael Meeropol, who are the children of the late 
Ethel and Julius Rosenberg, have requested a meet ing 
with the President when he is in Springfield, Massa ­
chusetts, on November 7th. 

I would apprec iate your advice and recommendation as 
how to handle this request, and if you feel that a 
letter should be sent from this office, I would apprec ­
iate receiving a draft response which could be used. 

Thank you very much. 
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10:35 

Wednesday 11/5/75 

Professor Raymond Hopkins called re his request of 
July 15, 1975 for statistics of the White House on the 
daily flow of telegrams to the White House, some of 
which would be covered bythe Freedom of Information 
Act. 

Checked with Barry; he seems to remember he did a 
draft for Linder; will check and call Professor Hopkins 
and let us know also. 

(617) 495-2242 



TOP BEC~l!;'r 

ATTACHMENTS 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHII\.GTON 

November 10, 1 975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: JEANNE DAVIS 

FROM: PHILIP W. B UCHENI'\? LJ_B · 

By your memorandum dated November 5 you asked me to 

review and clear with the Justice Department Freedom of 

Information Committee the NSC 1 s alternative responses to 

Jonathan Bennett's request for release of NSC 29. 

The age of this document and the fact that its recommendations 

were never adopted by the NSC tends to make untenable 

continued classification as a Top Secret document. However, 

if the NSC staff believes that the name of one particular 

country which appears repeatedly in the document ought to 

remain classified for foreign policy reasons, then it is 

suggested that these references be given the lowest level 

o£ classification, confidential. All other parts of NSC 29 

should be declassified and released to Mr. Bennett. Such 

action is consistent with the Freedom of Information Act, as 

ame nded, which requires the segregation and release of 

portions of documents that are not exempt from disclosure. 

This response has been cleared with Robert Saloschin, 

Chairman of the Freedom of Information Committee at the 

Department of Justice . 

..... , ;;51 l.i) UPON REf,,uVAL 

OF CLASSIFIED ATTACHMENTS 

TLJR .SEC.,R ET 

ATTACHMENTS 

• 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 21, 1975 

Dear General Allen: 

I enclose a copy of a letter to the President from 

Leonard Woodcock, President of the UAW, in which 

he makes certain requests for information which may 

be held by NSA. I would appreciate your processing 

this request through your normaJ, procedures relating 

to the Freedom of Information and Privacy Acts • 

. , 
Sincer~ly, 

tf4.~ 
Counsel to the President 

Lieutenant General Lew Allen 

Director 
National Security Agency 

Fort George G. Meade, :Maryland 20755 

Enclosure 

• 
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8000 EAST JEFFERSON AVE. 
DETROIT. MICHIGAN 46214 

PHONE 13131 926·5000 

INTERNATIONAl UNION, UNITED AUTO.~IOBJLE, AEROSPACE & AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS Of AMERICA-
LEONARD WOODCOCK, PRESIDENT EMil MAZEY, SECIIETAIIY-TREASUREl 

VICE-PRESIDENTS 
PAT GREATHOUSE • KEN BANNON • DOUGLAS A. FRASER • DENNIS McDERMOTT • IRVING BLUESTONE • ODESSA KOMER • MARC STEPf 

The President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. President: 

October 22_, 1975 

It came as somewhat of a surprise to find from the testimony of 
Mr. Angleton, formerly of the . CIA, that Victor Reuther, former 
head of the UAW International AEfairs Department, was, I asswne 
in that capacity, on a "watch list" and suffered the indignity and 
invasion of privacy caused by the CIA secretly and illegally opening 
and photographing his mail. 

In the circumstances, I am constrained to act on behalf of the UAW, 
its officers and staff. I am enclosing with this letter, copies of 
letters sent to Attorney General Levi, Director Colby and Director 
Kelley. 

I would appreciate it if your office would request of the National 
Security Agency to notify me if I or the UAW has been the subject 
of surveillance by that organization and to make available to me 
any files indexed in my name or the name of the UAW. Similarly, 
I would ask that any officers or staff of the UAW who have been under 
surveillance of NSA be personally and privately informed by the Agency. ... . "': 

~ . -. . -
I hope you will assi~t in this matter. 

LW:lsm 
opeiu42 

ra -<,:.. , ;~\ : 

0 ''<; 
<"..,. 

c;. 
::0 

cc: Members: Senate Select Committee on Intelligence Operations .... y 
House Select Intelligence Committee 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 21, 1975 

Dear Mr. Woodcock: 

Thank you for your letter to the President. He has asked 
that I reply for him. 

I have determined that your requests to the FBI and CIA are 
being handled through the normal procedures for requests 
under the Freedom of Information and Privacy .Acts. You 
should receive replies from these age.ricies in the near 
future. 

" 
I have referred your request for infor.rri~tion regarding the 
National Security .Agency to the Director of that .Agency, 
since we in the White House do not have sufficient information 
to formulate a response. 

Mr. Leonard Woodcock 
President 
International Union 

Sincerely, 

1:~~ 
Counsel to the President 

United .Automobile, .Aerospace and 
.Agricultural Implement Workers of .America 

8000 East Jefferson .Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48214 

\~-·· 
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T H E WH ITE HOCSE 

W ASH I NGTO:'\ 

April 29, 197 6 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

BRENTSCOWCROFT 

PHIL BUCHEN f. tJ .13, 
SUBJECT: FOI Request of 

John Crewdson 

After examining the material, I believe you 

should approve the recommendation as 

suggested in Jeanne Davis' memorandum of 
April 15. 

cc: Jeanne Davis 

.. 
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0Erv10CRATIC 
NATIONAL CQM,\\ IT TEE 1625 i\'ltmachusetts Ave . .V lV. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 797-5900 

Philip W. Buchen, Esq. 
Counsel to The President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

May 13, 1976 

As the enclosed letter to Benton L. Becker indicates, we wish to retract 

our request of December 18, 1975 to the Executive Office of The President. 

We are most grateful for your cooperation in this matter. 

,r£tn~erely, 

I l H 
'i;~\} J~ 

RalpH J. c§erson 
Counsel 

.. \ 
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Bentorz L. Becker, Esq. 
485 L1 Enfant Plaza, S. W. 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Benton: 

M:~y 13, 1976 

Pursuctnt to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S .C. Section 552, 
we requested access on December 18, i975, to certain materials 
relating to the travel expe nses of Preside nt Gerald Ford. Since the 
records of many of the:;e p::;ymenl·s were kept at the Republican National 
Committee, our request was for.var~ed to you. 

We greatly appreciate your cooperation in responding to our request. 
As you know, we have concluded that O'Jr disagreement with the inter­
pretation of the Federal Election Commiss ion in their Advisory Opinion 
1975-72 necessitated the filing of a co r;-;j)l cint, a copy of which you 
have already received. 

Having referred the matter to the Federal Election Commission, we 
hereby retract our request of Decembe r 18, i975 to the Executive Office 
of The President. 

cc: Philip W. Buchen , Esq~ 
Counse I to The President 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Ra I ph J. Gerson 

Ralph J. Gerson 
Counsel ~
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

722 JACKSON PLACE. N. W. 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 

December 9, 1976 

Hr. Leon~¥­
Professor ot Law 
Hofstra University School of Law 
Hempstead, New York 11550 

Dear Professor Friedman: 

r~ 

This is in response to your request pursuant to the Freedom 
on Information Act (5 U. S.C. 552), dated November 8, 1976 on 
behalf of the Committee for Public Justice, as it pertains 
to access of all the files and records of the Council on 
Environmental Quality from August 9, 1974 to the present. 

Although we never received your request directly, we have 
just received a copy of your letter from Mr. Buchen, Counsel 
to the President, who has requested us to respond directly 
to you. 

Section (a)(3) of the Freedom of Information Act requires 
that a request for records reasonably describe the records 
sought.* Your request fails to meet this standard. Further­
more, the exemptions of Sections 552(b)(l-9) of the Act 
would be applicable in many cases. Since your request is 
indiscriminate and does not sufficiently describe the records 
sought, it is defective and would also be an unduly burdensome 
undertaking. For the above reasons, we are unable to respond 
favorably to your request. 

* As the Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1974 FOIA 
Amendments advises agencies (at 24): "The requirement is 
thus not intended to impose upon agencies an obligation to 
undertake to identify for someone who requests records the 
particular materials he wants where a reasonable description 
is not afforded. The burden of identification is with the 

member of the public who requests a record, and it seems 
clear that Congress did not intend to authorize 'fishing 

expeditions'." 
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Furthermore, the records and files of this office are not 
part of the Presidential Papers. They are, however, subject 
to and protected by the Federal Records Act (44 U.S.C. 
3303a) and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the 
General Services Administration. 

If you prefer to regard this as a denial of your request, 
you may appeal within 30 days to the General Counsel of this 
office who serves as the FOIA Appeals Officer for the Council 
on Environmental Quality. 

cc: Philip W. Buchen, Esq. 

Very truly yours, 

I 
~·-- ............. 

I ;;/,f.'. 
JY.,~ . ... ~~W,.~ .... ~ 
11~~, ~Jo; 

Kenneth S. Weiner 
Freedom of Information Act Officer 
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NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL 

WASHINGTON, D .C. Z0506 

December 9, 1976 

Dear Professor Friechnan: 

This is in response to your request of November 8, 1976 

under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S. C. 552) 

insofar as it pertains to the institutional files of the 

National Security Council from August 9, 1974 to the present. 

Section (a) (3) of that Act requires that a request for records 

reasonably describe the records sought. Your request for 

these NSC records compiled during the Ford Administration 

would require an extensive search of hundreds of files which, 

to a significant degree, are comingled w ith NSC records of 

previous Administrations. In addition to this chronological 

separation of NSC files, a separate determination as to the 

applicability of the exemptions of Section s 552 (b) (1-9) of the 

Act, which in many cases are relevant to these documents, 

would have to be made for each individual document as well. 

In that your request is indiscriminate and fails to sufficiently 

describe the records sought, we believe that your request is 

legally defective and that it would be an unduly burdensome 

unde rtaking. 

The institutional records and files of the National Security Council 

are treated in accordance with the Federal Records Act (44 U.S. C. 

3303a) and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the General 

Services Administration. The disposition or retention of such 

files and records will be governed by appropriate legal authority. 

In the event you wish to recast your FOIA request in accordance 

with relevant case law interpreting the applicability of the Freedom 

of Information Act, it will be given appropriate consideration. I£ 

you prefer to regard this response as a denial of your request, 
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you may appeal this dete rmi.nation to the Assistant to the 
President for National Security Affairs. Such an appeal should 
be addressed to me as the Staff Secretary of the National Security 
Council. 

Professor Leon Friedman 
Professor of Law 
Hofstra University 
Hempstead, New York 11550 

Since rely, 

(W.OaM1 
Jeanne W. Davis 
Staff Sec reta ry 
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